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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

In 2002, the Zoning Division hired Dyett & Bhatia, Consultants, to prepare the Traditional Development 

Code language required by the Managed Growth Tier System.  The consultant coordinated the 

preparation of regulations with County staff with industry input.  Drafts of the code language and meeting 

were held with the various Citizen Task Force (CTF) subcommittees and industry for input and comments.  

The CTF and Land Development Regulation Commission (LDRC) found the proposed amendments 

consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

 

In December 2003, amendments were presented to the Board of County Commissioner (BCC) as part of 

the 2003 MGTS Code Rewrite.  The BCC directed staff to extract only the Traditional Marketplace 

Development (TMD) provisions from the proposed Unified Land Development Code (ULDC).  Staff was 

directed to coordinate with the Board, affected property stakeholders and surrounding communities to 

review proposed code language and develop additional design standards, if necessary. 

 

In January 2004, staff solicited preliminary plans for these projects from all eligible property owners.  

Three submittals were received.  Staff reviewed these plans with the property owners and recommend 

modification to the designs to meet proposed TMD code language.  The property owners submitted 

revised plans which are included in your backup material, see Appendix.  

 

On June 17, 2004, staff held a Public Forum with residents and property owners in the Agricultural 

Reserve.  At that Forum, staff presented information on the TMD concept and key elements necessary to 

create a TMD.  Residents and property owners also reviewed three proposals for such development in 

the Agricultural Reserve.  Included in your backup is a synopsis of input received at the meeting, see 

Appendix. 

 

In July, staff met with the agents of the three proposals for the AGR-TMD to review the input from the 

Forum Meeting and the proposed Comprehensive Plan and ULDC provision.  In general, staff and the 

agents are in agreement with the amendments necessary to AGR-TMD. 

 

An important point to consider is that the proposed TMD language in the ULDC will apply to development 

in all tiers within the County, not just the Agricultural Reserve Tier.  While the discussion at the December 

4, 2003 meeting centered primarily on the Agricultural Reserve Tier TMDs, the ULDC language proposed 

at that time applied to TMDs in all tiers.      

 
 



 

 

BOARD DIRECTION: 
 
To assist staff in evaluating the submittals and to maintain conformity with the Comprehensive 
Plan and proposed ULDC code language.   
 
Staff seeks specific direction on the following points: 
 
A. APPLICABLE TO ALL TMDS 

1. Inclusion of parking structures. 
- The TMD design is intended to be an intense, compact form of development that 

maximizes usable surface area.  The ability to include a parking structure would 
allow greater flexibility in design and more efficient utilization of land.   

 
- Staff recommends allowing structures up to three stories, which are 

adequately designed and buffered. 
 
B. APPLICABLE TO AGR-TMD ONLY 

1. Number of TMDs per intersection in Agricultural Reserve. 
- The Comprehensive Plan does not specify how many TMDs may be permitted in 

the Agricultural Reserve.  The only limitation is that they must be located within a 
quarter mile of the two eligible intersections.   

 
- Staff continues to recommend that one TMD be permitted per intersection.  

This will allow for the proper massing and organization of uses in design. 
 

2. Allocation of square footage for Agricultural Reserve TMDs. 
- The Comprehensive Plan states that 750,000 square feet of commercial space 

may be allocated to TMDs in the Agricultural Reserve.  No distribution of this 
square footage between the two intersections is specified.   

 
- Staff recommends that the space be equally distributed between the two 

intersections.  
 

3. Application of residential component. 
- Two methods of providing residences are available in the Agricultural Reserve 

TMDs.  The first is a Live/Work unit, which is calculated based on non-residential 
square footage and not residential density.  The second is the underlying 
residential density, which is up to 1 unit per acre.   

 
- Staff recommends that the residential component be a strongly 

encouraged element of all TMDs.  
 

Summary of Staff Recommendations 
 Ag Reserve Tier Urban/Suburban Tier 

Residential component Optional Optional 

Locations per intersection 1 N/A 

Square footage per intersection 375,000 N/A 

Parking structure Permit Permit 

 
To continue the process of review and selection of sites staff recommends proceeding with 
submittal for the site-specific amendments to the Future Land Use Atlas in Round 05-1.  The 
deadline for Round 05-1 is October 1, 2004.  A companion rezoning application would be 
required at that time as well. 
 
Staff also recommends including ULDC code language for all TMDs in the “Glitch” ordinance.  
This ordinance would be reviewed by the BCC in December 2004.   



KEY ELEMENTS OF A TMD

nn Block StructureBlock Structure

nn WalkableWalkable Block                Block                
PatternsPatterns

nn Residential, Civic and Residential, Civic and 
Retail UsesRetail Uses

nn Appropriate Building Appropriate Building 
SizesSizes



nn Convenient ParkingConvenient Parking

nn Efficient Pedestrian Efficient Pedestrian 
CirculationCirculation

nn Linked Plazas and Open Linked Plazas and Open 
SpacesSpaces

KEY ELEMENTS OF A TMD



APPENDIX A

DESIGN PROPOSALS



PROPOSALS/USE/SQUARE FOOTAGE ALLOCATION 
 

*1  Square Footage is based on revised site plan resubmitted after Forum meeting 
U’/zoning/coderev/2004/code revision/tmd/proposal chart 

 Uses Square Footage  Acreage  Proposal 
Proposal 1 Retail/Office 

• Supermarket 
• Retail 
• Office  
Subtotal 

Civic 
• Civic Use 

Entertainment 
• Cinema 

Residential 
• Townhomes 
• Apartments 
Subtotal 

 
•   66,000 
• 227,000 
•   40,000 
• 333,000 

 
•   50,000 
 
•   40,000 
 
• 36   units 
• 100 units 
• 136 units  

 
• 15.6% 
• 53.6% 
•   9.5% 
• 78.8% 

 
• 11.8% 

 
•  9.5% 

 
  

TOTAL 
 
423,000 / 136 
units 

 
      100% 

 

Proposal 2 Retail/Office 
• Supermarket 
• Retail 
• Bank 
• Drug Store 

Entertainment 
• None 

Residential 
• None 

 
• 48,000 
• 75,180 
•   5,000 
• 15,000 

 
• 33.5% 
• 52.5% 
•   3.5% 
• 10.5% 

 

 TOTAL 143,180        100%  
Proposal 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Retail/Office 
• Supermarket 
• Retail 
• Drug Store 
• Restaurant 
• Bank 
Subtotal 

 
Civic 

• Civic Use 
Entertainment 

• Cinema 
Residential 

• Townhomes 

  
•   46,200 sq ft 
•   79,100 sq ft 
•   14,200 sq ft 
•   12,600 sq ft 
•     5,000 sq ft 
• 157,100sq ft 
 
 
•   57,000 sq ft 
 
•   65,500 sq ft 
 
•          9 units 

 
• 16.5% 
• 28.3% 
•   5.1% 
•   4.5% 
•   1.8% 
• 56.2% 
 
 
• 20.4% 

 
 

 
• 23.4% 

 

 
 
 

 
TOTAL 
 

279,600 / 9 units *1 
 

100% 
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Design 1 

) 

. 
t, 
: ' 

Site ~: ApproJUmately 36.4-Acres 
Existing Zoning: AGR 
Proposed Zoning: TMD 
Existing Future Land-Use: AGR 
Proposed Future Land-Use: TMD 
Building Lot Coverage: 30% 
floor to Ne3 Ratio: 0.35 
Gross Floor Area: 423,000 sq. ft. 

Supe.r Marl= 66,000 sq, ft. 
Re1ail: 227,000 sq. ft. 
Office: 40,000 sq. ft. 
Civic Use: 50,000 sq. ft. 
Cinema: 40,000 sq. ft. 

Residential Units: 136 Units 
Townhomes: .2>6.Units 
Apartments: I 00 Units .. 

L _____________ _ 
---

Parking Data: 
Use: Requirement: 

Super Muket 1/200 330 spaca 
Retail: 1/200 1,135 Sf""" 

Office: 1/200 200 spa<:cs 
Civic Use: 1/200 250 sp<~ces 
CinemA (2000 ~IS) 667 space$ 
Townhomcs: 2/urtit 52 spoccs 
Aputmmts: 2/unit 200 spoca 

Tow l'uking Requirnd: 2.110 5pa<:es 
Tow l'vking Pt<mded: 2,12{) Spoccs 

~eekend-Evening 

6 pm-Midnlght * 
70% 
70 o/o 
5% 
70% 

100% 
100% 
90% 

0 Sbatcd 1'lui3l>g alc>btioos & tO)UI- buoci upcc> 1l>c 
City ofWesc Pldm s-h Zoaiog Code. 

Adjusted 
Requirement: 

231 
795 
10 

175 
667 
52 
180 

2,lt0 

~ . 
··-··-··-··-··-··-··...J --- ~ ~ ·--



 

Design 2 

8 

1 (._)n ~!C"C"1 l'o.~tbt!') 
I 

5 c~-,trn~l~·~ .. 2:;:(~e ....... : .. ...... ~ .......... ~ . ., .... , __ , .... -.... .. ..,,._ ·- .... ,. -·· 
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Design 3 (Originally Submitted) 

•• I e~, 

• I ~ .. 
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•• 
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• • (I, 
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Design 3 (Re-submittal after Forum Meeting) 
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APPENDIX B 

AGR/TMD PUBLIC FORUM 
MEETING – 06-17-04

CONSOLIDATED COMMENTS 
FROM RESIDENTS & 

INTERESTED PARTIES



HIGHLIGHTS OF KEY COMMENTS RELATED TO 
AGR-TMD FAVORED AT 6-17-04 FORUM MEETING 

 
 

 Open Spaces/Plazas/Outdoor Seating and Pedestrian Friendly. 

 Variety of Uses, including: 

 Restaurants 

   Cinema 

   Retail 

   Civic 

  Water Elements, i.e., water retention, fountains, etc. 

  Satisfies two types of shopping experiences: 

   Shoppers who visit for one particular reason (visit a particular use). 

   Shoppers who visit for multiple reasons (shopping, theater, civic uses, 

strolling, etc). 

 General arrangement of block structure and buildings, specifically Angled 

Road Patterns. 

  Parking Structure (If low scale & incorporate into building mass) 

 Not a Strip Center 
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